4XX2 SERIES “PMF” FILTER OPTION (80V Max.)
Copley Controls Corp., 20 Dan Road, Canton, MA 02021 Tel: 781-828-8090 Fax: 781-828-1750
FEATURES
•  Uses output filter option for
reduced PWM noise to
adjacent circuits
APPLICATIONS

C2
R L = 40uH, C1 = 3.3nF, C2 = 0.22uF,R = 68 Ohms, V buss = 80Vdc max. call factory if >Vdc.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model 4122PMF 20A peak, 10A continuous, +22 to +80VDC filtered amplifier
Model 4212PMF 12A peak, 6A continuous, +22 to 80VDC brush motor
Model 4122DPMF PWM/DIR input, 20A peak, 10A continuous, +22 to +80VDC filtered amplifier
Model 4212DPMF PWM/DIR input, 12A peak, 6A continuous, +22 to 80VDC filtered amplifier
Model 4122zPMF Zero Crossover, 20A peak, 10A continuous, +22 to +80VDC filtered amplifier
Model 4212zPMF Zero Crossover, 12A peak, 6A continuous, +22 to 80VDC filtered amplifier
4XX2 SERIES “PMF” FILTER OPTION
Copley Controls Corp., 20 Dan Road, Canton, MA 02021 Tel: 781-828-8090 Fax: 781-828-1750
DAUGHTER BOARD LAYOUT
With default jumper configuration, TACH INPUT, CURR REFF,and CURR MON are all available.
The PMF is pin for pin compatible with 300 series MB4, MB5 mounting boards. For MB4 PWM emulation move jumpers to A & C position. (Aux and
Tach will not be available but,Curr Mon can still be measured at J2-8)
P1 P2
J1 J2
D
C
B
A
1 4 15 1
15 16 1
Jumper default
4.3 in. (109.2 mm)
3.5 in
(88.9mm)
3.5 in
(88.9mm)
2.2 in
(55.8mm)
CONNECTORS AND PINOUTS
J1 & P1: MOTOR & POWER CONNECTIONS (4 pin mating connector: Weidmuller BL4.12593.6)
J1 Pins P1 Pins Signal Remarks
J1-1 P1-3 Motor (+) Amplifier output to  motor (+) winding
J1-2 P1-2 Motor (-) Amplifier output to motor (-) winding
J1-3 P1-4 GND Power supply return. Connect to system ground at this pin.
J1-4 P1-4 GND Power supply return. Connect to system ground at this pin.
J1-5 P1-1 +HV +HV DC power supply input
J2 & P2 AMPLIFIER BOARD CONNECTIONS(15 pin mating connector: Molex 22-01-2157, Pins: Molex 08-05-0114)
J2 Pin P2 Pins Signal Remarks
J2-1  P2-5 +15V +15V in series with 10kΩ
J2- 2 P2-11 Gnd Signal ground
 J2-3  P2-13 -15V -15V in series with 10kΩ
 J2-4  P2-15 Ref (+) Differential input positive terminal for Reference voltage
 J2-5  P2-8 Ref (-) Differential input negative terminal for Reference voltage
 J2-6  P2-6 Tach (-) Negative terminal of brush tachometer
 J2-7  P2-11 Gnd / Tach (+) Signal ground, or positive terminal of brush tachometer
 J2-8  P2-12 Curr Mon Output current monitor: ±6V output at ±peak output current
 J2-9  P2-9 Curr Ref Current demand signal to PWM stage: ±6V demands ±peak current
J2-10 P2-11 Gnd Signal ground
J2-11  P2-3 /Enable Amplifier enable input: enables or inhibits PWM switching at outputs
Default: Gnd enables amplifier, open or +5V inhibits ( JP1 @ 2-3 )